

**IN THE COURT OF SH. SUDHANSHU KAUSHIK :
SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS)/ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE :
WEST DISTRICT : TIS HAZARI COURTS : DELHI**

CNR No.DLWT01-000171-2021
SC No.45/2021
State Vs Sandeep Khanna @ Deva
U/s 20 NDPS Act
FIR No.946/2020
PS Rajouri Garden

27.03.2021

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused Sandeep Khanna @ Deva produced from JC along with
Counsel Sh. Sunil Khanna.

Record perused. Record reveals that bail application of accused is also listed for today for consideration/arguments. Reply to the bail application has been forwarded by the Investigating Officer. Be taken on record.

Accused has sought interim bail on the ground of illness of his mother. Report submitted by the Investigating Officer is absolutely silent on this aspect. SHO, PS Rajouri Garden is directed to appear in person along with report on the aspect of illness of mother of the accused on next date of hearing.

Put up for report/arguments on bail application on **31.03.2021**.

Copies of the charge-sheet be supplied to accused against acknowledgement.

Record shows that FSL result is still awaited. The concerned Director, FSL is directed to expedite the process of result and hand over the same to the Investigating Officer on or before next date of hearing. Investigating Officer is directed to collect the FSL result and file the same in the court on or before next date of hearing.

Put up for scrutiny of documents and for consideration/arguments on the point of charge on 06.05.2021.

**(Sudhanshu Kaushik)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/Delhi
27.03.2021**