

FIR No.946/20
P.S. Rajouri Garden
u/s 20 NDPS Act
State Vs Sandeep Khanna @Deva

19.07.2021

The matter is being taken up today through Video Conferencing in compliance of order No.372/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28.06.2021 passed by Hon'ble Delhi High Court considering the Covid-19 pandemic and threat of Delta Plus, a variant of concern.

File taken up today on an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused seeking extension of interim bail.

Present : Mr. Sukhbeer Singh, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. Kumar Bhawani Shankar, Counsel for applicant/accused.

Heard. Perused.

Counsel for applicant has submitted that the accused was granted interim bail vide order dated 30.04.2021 passed by this court. He has submitted that accused has disclosed him that the interim bail was extended. On being asked, Counsel has failed to specify the date of order whereby the interim bail was purportedly extended. No such order of extension is traceable on judicial file. Counsel seeks time to produce that order of extension of interim bail. Granted.

Put up for arguments on 23.07.2021.

(SUDHANSHU KAUSHIK)
Additional Sessions Judge
West/ THC/19.07.2021.