

CNR No.DLWT01-000171-2021
FIR No.946/2020
State Vs Sandeep Khanna @ Deva
PS : Rajouri Garden

11.03.2022

Present : - Sh. K.D.Pachauri, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused Sandeep Khanna @ Deva is present.

Report regarding non-surrender of accused has been received from Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No.1, Tihar, Delhi. Be taken on record.

Record perused. Record depicts that accused was released on interim bail for a limited period of one month vide order dated 31.03.2021 passed by this court. Vide order dated 19.07.2021, counsel for accused made submissions that the interim bail of accused was subsequently extended and in view of these submissions, counsel was directed to produce the copy of orders whereby interim bail of accused was purportedly extended. However, despite repeated opportunities, counsel has failed to produce any order regarding extension of interim bail of the accused. In view of this, accused be taken into custody and be remanded to JC.

Put up for consideration/arguments on the point of charge on 23.04.2022.

(Sudhanshu Kaushik)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Addl. Sessions Judge (West District),
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.03.2022